1,346 3,061 14,036 12,764 24,418

Non-controlling interests - - 409 - 351

Total equity/ NA 1,346 3,061 14,445 12,764 24,769

Total equity and liabilities 5,119 15,439 20,645 26,631 32,694

198

198

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Notes:

(i) The goodwill is in relation to the acquisition of the remaining 50% equity interest in AIRIS Labs.

(ii) The inventories are in relation to AI ASIC developed by AIRIS Labs and this was consolidated
as our inventories after AIRIS Labs became our indirect wholly owned subsidiary via Oppstar
Technology on 19 May 2022.

(iii) Other payables mainly comprise accruals for statutory contributions as well as the provision of
bonus and professional fees for our Listing.

11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2022
and the pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group which has been prepared on
the assumption that our IPO and the use of proceeds to be raised from our IPO had occurred
on 31 December 2022:

Unaudited as at
31 December 2022

After our IPO and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness:
Current

Unsecured and unguaranteed

- Lease liabilities owing to non-financial institutions 444 444

Non-current

Unsecured and unguaranteed

- Lease liabilities owing to non-financial institutions 11 11

Total indebtedness 455 455

Total equity 29,212 131,564

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 29,667 132,019

The above pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group is provided for illustrative
purposes only and does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
December 2022 or in the future.

11.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis in respect of to the financial condition and
results of operations of our Group for the Financial Years Under Review and Financial Periods
Under Review should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report together with its
accompanying notes as set out in Section 12 of this Prospectus.

[…]

The LTIP is not illustrated in the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as the awards
under the LTIP have yet to be granted as of the date of this report.

244

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 3

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2022 has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
of Oppstar as at 30 September 2022 based on the assumptions that the Listing Scheme as set out in Note 1.3 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position had been effected on 30 September 2022.

Audited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II

As at 30
September 2022

Adjustments for
IPO After IPO

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,109 - 2,109 - 2,109
Right-of-use assets 578 - 578 - 578
Goodwill 352 - 352 - 352

3,039 - 3,039 - 3,039

Current assets
Inventories 165 - 165 - 165
Other investments 2,938 - 2,938 - 2,938
Trade and other receivables 10,941 - 10,941 - 10,941
Contract assets 276 - 276 - 276
Short term funds 7,774 - 7,774 - 7,774
Current tax assets 112 - 112 - 112
Cash and bank balances 2.2.1 7,449 104,252 111,701 (2,100) 109,601

29,655 104,252 133,907 (2,100) 131,807

TOTAL ASSETS 32,694 104,252 136,946 (2,100) 134,846

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 2.2.2 7,062 104,252 111,314 * (1,663) 109,651
Reserves 2.2.2 17,356 - 17,356 * (437) 16,919

24,418 104,252 128,670 (2,100) 126,570
Non-controlling interests 2.2.2 351 - 351 - 351
TOTAL EQUITY 24,769 104,252 129,021 (2,100) 126,921

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 3

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2022 has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
of Oppstar as at 30 September 2022 based on the assumptions that the Listing Scheme as set out in Note 1.3 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position had been effected on 30 September 2022.

Audited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II

As at 30
September 2022

Adjustments for
IPO After IPO

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,109 - 2,109 - 2,109
Right-of-use assets 578 - 578 - 578
Goodwill 352 - 352 - 352

3,039 - 3,039 - 3,039

Current assets
Inventories 165 - 165 - 165
Other investments 2,938 - 2,938 - 2,938
Trade and other receivables 10,941 - 10,941 - 10,941
Contract assets 276 - 276 - 276
Short term funds 7,774 - 7,774 - 7,774
Current tax assets 112 - 112 - 112
Cash and bank balances 2.2.1 7,449 104,252 111,701 (2,100) 109,601

29,655 104,252 133,907 (2,100) 131,807

TOTAL ASSETS 32,694 104,252 136,946 (2,100) 134,846

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 2.2.2 7,062 104,252 111,314 * (1,663) 109,651
Reserves 2.2.2 17,356 - 17,356 * (437) 16,919

24,418 104,252 128,670 (2,100) 126,570
Non-controlling interests 2.2.2 351 - 351 - 351
TOTAL EQUITY 24,769 104,252 129,021 (2,100) 126,921

245

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (continued)

Audited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II

As at 30
September 2022

Adjustments for
IPO After IPO

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 91 - 91 - 91
Deferred tax liabilities 175 - 175 - 175

266 - 266 - 266

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,583 - 5,583 - 5,583
Contract liabilities 38 - 38 - 38
Lease liabilities 508 - 508 - 508
Current tax liabilities 1,530 - 1,530 - 1,530

7,659 - 7,659 - 7,569

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,925 - 7,925 - 7,925

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,694 104,252 136,946 (2,100) 134,846

Net assets (RM’000) 24,769 129,021 126,921
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 470,721 636,200 636,200
Net assets per ordinary share (RM) 0.05 0.20 0.20

* The estimated listing expenses totaling RM4,600,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional
fees and miscellaneous expenses, of which RM2,500,000 had been incurred and expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as of
30 September 2022. Upon completion of the listing, a total of RM1,663,024 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the
share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM436,976 will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (continued)

Audited Pro Forma I Pro Forma II

As at 30
September 2022

Adjustments for
IPO After IPO

Adjustments for
Utilisation of

Proceeds

After Pro Forma I
and Utilisation of

Proceeds

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 91 - 91 - 91
Deferred tax liabilities 175 - 175 - 175

266 - 266 - 266

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,583 - 5,583 - 5,583
Contract liabilities 38 - 38 - 38
Lease liabilities 508 - 508 - 508
Current tax liabilities 1,530 - 1,530 - 1,530

7,659 - 7,659 - 7,569

TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,925 - 7,925 - 7,925

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,694 104,252 136,946 (2,100) 134,846

Net assets (RM’000) 24,769 129,021 126,921
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 470,721 636,200 636,200
Net assets per ordinary share (RM) 0.05 0.20 0.20

* The estimated listing expenses totaling RM4,600,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional
fees and miscellaneous expenses, of which RM2,500,000 had been incurred and expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as of
30 September 2022. Upon completion of the listing, a total of RM1,663,024 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the

[…]

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (continued)

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

2.2.2 Share Capital, Reserves and Non-Controlling Interests

Share capital

Foreign
exchange

translation
reserve

Reorganisation
debit reserve

Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 30 September 2022 7,062 (2) (6,160) 23,518 351 24,769
Adjustments for IPO 104,252 - - - - 104,252
Pro Forma I 111,314 (2) (6,160) 23,518 351 129,021
Adjustments for Utilisation of Proceeds
- estimated listing expenses (1,663) - - (437) - (2,100)
Pro forma II 109,651 (2) (6,160) 23,081 351 126,921

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 6

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2022 (continued)

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

2.2.2 Share Capital, Reserves and Non-Controlling Interests

Share capital

Foreign
exchange

translation
reserve

Reorganisation
debit reserve

Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 30 September 2022 7,062 (2) (6,160) 23,518 351 24,769
Adjustments for IPO 104,252 - - - - 104,252
Pro Forma I 111,314 (2) (6,160) 23,518 351 129,021
Adjustments for Utilisation of Proceeds
- estimated listing expenses (1,663) - - (437) - (2,100)
Pro forma II 109,651 (2) (6,160) 23,081 351 126,921

248

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

 Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Page 7

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2022 has been approved and adopted
by the Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with a resolution dated

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors,

…………………………………………
NG MENG THAI
DIRECTOR

Penang
Date:

Oppstar Berhad (Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

[…]

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  1,201,340  (196,624)  (13,823,128)   (300,360)   (6,428,675)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,058,785  6,911,402  2,201,432   4,040,148   4,205,341

Effects of exchange rate changes  (2)  1,364  (8,292)   11,345   (82,485)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial
years/periods

6,488  2,065,271  8,978,037

11,171,177  8,978,037

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial years/periods 9.16(c) 2,065,271  8,978,037  11,171,177   15,222,670   13,100,893

289

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad

Accountants’ Report

41

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.4 Statements of cash flows (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

  Lease liabilities

(Section 9.6)
 Term loans

(Section 9.19)
  RM  RM

Audited

At 1 April 2019, as previously reported  -  -
Effects of adoption of MFRS 16  45,222  -
At 1 April 2019, as restated  45,222  -
Cash flows  (57,789)  1,330,619
Non-cash flows:
- additions  311,376  -
- unwinding of interest  4,856  -
At 31 March 2020  303,665  1,330,619

At 1 April 2020  303,665  1,330,619
Cash flows  (237,635)  765,633
Non-cash flows:
- additions  884,741  -
- unwinding of interest  29,282  -
- exchange differences  109  -
At 31 March 2021  980,162  2,096,252

At 1 April 2021  980,162  2,096,252
Cash flows  (493,558)  (2,096,252)
Non-cash flows:
- additions  366,172  -
- effects of modifications to lease term  (14,532)  -
- unwinding of interest  44,888  -
- exchange differences  29  -
At 31 March 2022  883,161  -

At 1 April 2022  883,161  -
Cash flows  (300,360)  -
Non-cash flows:
- unwinding of interest  16,761  -
- exchange differences  (16)  -
At 30 September 2022  599,546  -

At 1 April 2021  980,162  2,096,252
Cash flows  (219,601)  (648,500)
Non-cash flows:
- additions  9,270  -
- unwinding of interest  23,396  -
- exchange differences  14  -
At 30 September 2021  793,241  1,447,752

290

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

42

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment

Balance as at

1.4.2019

Additions

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Balance as at

31.3.2020
Audited   RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment   120,337  137,090  (63,705)  193,722
Furniture and fittings   29,528  372,336  (83,369)  318,495
Motor vehicles   11,261  -  (11,260)  1
Renovation   43,051  -  (14,350)  28,701
   204,177  509,426  (172,684)  540,919

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2020 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   326,625  (132,903)  193,722
Furniture and fittings   416,846  (98,351)  318,495
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   71,751  (43,050)  28,701
   871,531  (330,612)  540,919

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

42

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment

Balance as at

1.4.2019

Additions

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Balance as at

31.3.2020
Audited   RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment   120,337  137,090  (63,705)  193,722
Furniture and fittings   29,528  372,336  (83,369)  318,495
Motor vehicles   11,261  -  (11,260)  1
Renovation   43,051  -  (14,350)  28,701
   204,177  509,426  (172,684)  540,919

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2020 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   326,625  (132,903)  193,722
Furniture and fittings   416,846  (98,351)  318,495
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   71,751  (43,050)  28,701
   871,531  (330,612)  540,919

 291

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

43

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Balance as at

1.4.2020

Additions

Written off

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Exchange

differences

Balance as at

31.3.2021
Audited RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment 193,722  209,518  -  (81,231)  58  322,067
Furniture and fittings 318,495  465,515  -  (137,246)  -  646,764
Motor vehicles 1  -  -  -  -  1
Renovation 28,701  177,329  (14,351)  (33,351)  -  158,328
 540,919  852,362  (14,351)  (251,828)  58  1,127,160

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2021 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   536,214  (214,147)  322,067
Furniture and fittings   882,361  (235,597)  646,764
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   177,329  (19,001)  158,328
   1,652,213  (525,053)  1,127,160

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

43

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Balance as at

1.4.2020

Additions

Written off

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Exchange

differences

Balance as at

31.3.2021
Audited RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment 193,722  209,518  -  (81,231)  58  322,067
Furniture and fittings 318,495  465,515  -  (137,246)  -  646,764
Motor vehicles 1  -  -  -  -  1
Renovation 28,701  177,329  (14,351)  (33,351)  -  158,328
 540,919  852,362  (14,351)  (251,828)  58  1,127,160

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2021 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   536,214  (214,147)  322,067
Furniture and fittings   882,361  (235,597)  646,764
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   177,329  (19,001)  158,328
   1,652,213  (525,053)  1,127,160

 292

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

44

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Balance as at

1.4.2021

Additions

Disposals

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Exchange

differences

Balance as at

31.3.2022
Audited RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment 322,067  352,161  (49,524)  (128,574)  261  496,391
Furniture and fittings 646,764  210,702  -  (184,149)  -  673,317
Motor vehicles 1  -  -  -  -  1
Renovation 158,328  63,075  -  (38,620)  -  182,783
Capital work-in-progress -  180,000  -  -  -  180,000
 1,127,160  805,938  (49,524)  (351,343)  261  1,532,492

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2022 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   830,518  (334,127)  496,391
Furniture and fittings   1,093,063  (419,746)  673,317
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   240,404  (57,621)  182,783
Capital work-in-progress   180,000  -  180,000
   2,400,294  (867,802)  1,532,492

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

44

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Balance as at

1.4.2021

Additions

Disposals

 Depreciation
charge for the
financial year

Exchange

differences

Balance as at

31.3.2022
Audited RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

Carrying amount

Computers and office equipment 322,067  352,161  (49,524)  (128,574)  261  496,391
Furniture and fittings 646,764  210,702  -  (184,149)  -  673,317
Motor vehicles 1  -  -  -  -  1
Renovation 158,328  63,075  -  (38,620)  -  182,783
Capital work-in-progress -  180,000  -  -  -  180,000
 1,127,160  805,938  (49,524)  (351,343)  261  1,532,492

   [-------------------------- At 31.3.2022 --------------------------]

Cost
Accumulated
depreciation  Carrying amount

   RM  RM  RM

Computers and office equipment   830,518  (334,127)  496,391
Furniture and fittings   1,093,063  (419,746)  673,317
Motor vehicles   56,309  (56,308)  1
Renovation   240,404  (57,621)  182,783
Capital work-in-progress   180,000  -  180,000
   2,400,294  (867,802)  1,532,492

 293

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

45

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.5 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Balance as at

1.4.2022

Additions

 Acquisition of
subsidiary

(Section 9.7(h))

 Depreciation
charge for the

financial period

Reclassification

Exchange

differences

Balance as at

30.9.2022
Audited RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM

[…]

The subsidiary of the Group has assets and liabilities together with expected cash flows from
anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange
exposures.

The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated
in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Group.

319

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad

Accountants’ Report

71

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.32 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group to a
reasonably possible change in the Chinese Renminbi ('RMB') and Japanese Yen ('JPY') exchange rate
against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

 31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.3.2022  30.9.2022
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

RMB/RM
- strengthen by 10% (2020, 2021

and 2022: 10%) 129,264

(623)  35,337  785,967
- weaken by 10% (2020, 2021 and

2022: 10%) (129,264)

623  (35,337)  (785,967)

JPY/RM
- strengthen by 10% (2020, 2021

and 2022: 10%) 11,999

21,133  22,180  30,349
- weaken by 10% (2020, 2021 and

2022: 10%) (11,999)

(21,133)  (22,180)  (30,349)

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the
Group.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of
the Group would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings. The Group
borrows at both, floating and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired interest profile and
to manage the exposure of the Group to interest rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end
of the reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

 31.3.2020  31.3.2021  31.3.2022  30.9.2022
 Audited  Audited  Audited  Audited
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax
Increase by 0.5% (2020, 2021 and
2022: 0.5%) (4,433)

(10,778)  (2,160)  (2,250)

Decrease by 0.5% (2020, 2021 and
2022: 0.5%) 4,433

10,778  2,160  2,250

320

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad
Accountants’ Report

72

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.32 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table sets out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates ('WAEIR') or weighted average incremental borrowing
rates ('WAIBR') as at the end of the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the financial instruments of the Group that are exposed to interest
rate risk:

[…]

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad

Accountants’ Report

73

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.33 Prior year reclassification and adjustments

During the financial years, the Group made the following prior year reclassification and adjustments:

(i) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation
so as to reflect appropriate presentation of the financial statements of the Group.

(ii) Certain comparative figures have been adjusted to correct prior year errors arising from over or

under recognition of property, plant and equipment, trade and other receivables, cash and bank
balances and trade and other payables.

The reclassification and adjustments gave rise to changes on the financial statements of the Group as
follows:

As previously
reported

Reclassi-
fication

(i)
Adjustments

(ii)  As adjusted
 RM  RM  RM  RM

31.3.2020

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 541,368  -  (449)  540,919

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,641,387  -  (736,997)  1,904,390
Cash and bank balances 2,645,803  -  (274,691)  2,371,112

Equity attributable to common
controlling shareholders of the
combining entities

Retained earnings 1,272,798  -  (826,779)  446,019

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 868,889  214,719  -  1,083,608

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,007,108  7,633  (185,358)  1,829,383
Borrowings 461,730  (214,719)  -  247,011
Current tax liabilities 317,033  (7,633)  -  309,400

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Cost of sales (758,232)  (12,041,971)  (17,005)  (12,817,208)
Other operating income 155,573  36  1,147  156,756
Administrative expenses (13,469,794)  11,863,645  (76,504)  (1,682,653)
Other operating expenses (171,610)  98,029  -  (73,581)
Finance costs (147,971)  75,481  -  (72,490)
Profit before tax 1,572,894  (4,780)  (92,362)  1,475,752
Tax expense (323,341)  4,780  (734,417)  (1,052,978)
Profit for the financial year 1,249,553  -  (826,779)  422,774

322

Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)Registration No. 202101031391 (1431691-M)

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

   Oppstar Berhad

Accountants’ Report

74

9 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

9.33 Prior year reclassification and adjustments (continued)

The reclassification and adjustments gave rise to changes on the financial statements of the Group as
follows (continued):

As previously
reported

Reclassi-
fication

(i)
Adjustments

(ii)  As adjusted
 RM  RM  RM  RM

31.3.2020

Statement of cash flows

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 1,572,894  (4,780)  (92,362)  1,475,752
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 172,235

-  449  172,684

Changes in working capital:
Trade and other receivables (596,794)  -  736,997  140,203
Trade and other payables 767,398  7,633  (185,358)  589,673
Tax paid (98,611)  (2,853)  (734,417)  (835,881)

9.34 Explanation of transition to MFRSs

The combining entities adopted the MFRS Framework during the financial year ended 31 March 2021.

The accounting policies set out in Section 7.2 of this Report have been applied in preparing the financial
statements of the combining entities for the financial year ended 31 March 2021, as well as comparative
information presented in this Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 and in the preparation
of the opening MFRS combined statements of financial position at 1 April 2019.

The combining entities have adjusted amounts previously reported in financial statements that were